

# KIOWA TRIBE

P.O. Box 369 · Carnegie, Oklahoma · 73015 Phone: (580) 654-6338 · Fax: (580) 654-1788 OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATURE

day of

## KIOWA TRIBE Resolution No. KL-CY-2023-0XX

## KIOWA TRIBE ANNUAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

At a duly called session of the Legislature of the Kiowa Tribe held this

resolution and law were adopted:	,,,,,	
<b>WHEREAS</b> , The Legislature is vested with the auth the Tribe pursuant to the Legislative process, and sub-	nority to pass an annual budget and budget modification for oject to approval by the voters, and	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	o consider any budget proposals presented to the Legislature ver to accept the budget proposal presented by the Chairman	
<b>WHEREAS,</b> The Legislature shall have the power to the Legislative process.	o pass an annual budget and budget modifications pursuant	
<b>NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:</b> The Lea Budget Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2023-2024", s	egislature hereby enacts the attached "Kiowa Tribe Annual subject to final approval by the voters.	
CERTI	FICATION	
The foregoing resolution <b>KL-CY-2023-0XX</b> was duly voted upon by the Legislature on, 2023, at a Legislative() with a vote of () in favor and () opposed, () abstain, and () absent, pursuant to the authority vested in the Legislature by the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe.		
	Anita Johnson Secretary of the Legislature	

2023, the following

## **LEGISLATURE - RESOLUTION NO. KL-CY-2023-0XX:**

**SPONSOR:** Michael Primus, District #2 Legislator

**CO-SPONSOR(S):** 

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
	Hàu	Hàu:né	Háun á	Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

the Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe on the day of 8(a)(iv) of the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe and will
eto override by the Legislature, and as otherwise required
Anita Onco-Johnson
Secretary of the Legislature

CHAIRMAN'S ACTION:		
[ ] APPROVED		
[ ] VETO - RETURNED TO LEGISLAT	TURE WITH EXPLANATION:	
On this, 2023.		
	Lawrence Spottedbird Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe	_
Presented by the Vice-Chairman to the Legisl	ature on the day of, 2023.	
LEGISLATURE'S ACTION:		
Override of Chairman's veto:		
[ ] YES		
[ ] NO		

## CERTIFICATION

The foregoing re	solution KL-CY-2023-XXX w	as duly voted upon by the	Legislature on	
2023, at a Legisl	ative Order Session with a vot	e of in favor and _	opposed, and	abstaining,
andabsent	. Pursuant to the authority ves	ted in the Legislature by th	e Constitution of the	Kiowa Tribe.
		Anita Johnson		
		Secretary of the	ne Legislature	

LEGISLATORS	YES Hàu	NO Hàu:né	ABSTAIN Háun á	ABSENT Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

#### **Section 1.1** Short Title

This enactment shall be known as the "Kiowa Tribe Annual Budget Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2023-2024".

## **Section 1.2** Purpose

The purpose of the Act is to approve a Kiowa Tribe Annual Budget Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 for the Tribe, subject to final approval by the voters.

## **Section 1.3** Findings

The Legislature hereby finds and declares that:

- (a) The Legislature is vested with the authority to pass an Annual Budget, and budget modifications, for the Tribe, subject to approval by the voters.
- (b) The Kiowa Constitution, which requires an annual budget and any budget modifications, to be approved by the Legislature and Chairman, with final approval by the voters.
- (c) The Legislature has identified the need to enact the Annual Budget Appropriation for fiscal year 2023-2024 to include unidentified revenue and expenditures, including newly received funds and to address additional funding needs.
- (d) The Tribe shall operate on a fiscal year beginning July 1<sup>st</sup> and ending June 30<sup>th</sup>, Article 6, Section 6 (v) The Legislature shall have the power to raise revenue and appropriate funds for expenditure. Every funding item in an annual budget must have been previously authorized by law. No monies shall be drawn from the Treasury except by signature of the Chairman and except upon authorization and appropriation by law, (vi) if the Legislature fails to approve an annual budget within sixty days of presentment of a proposed annual budget by the Chairman to the Legislature by February 1<sup>st</sup>, then the annual budget presented by the Chairman shall be deemed approved for the purpose of placing such budget before the voters for approval or disapproval. If a new annual budget is not approved by the beginning of the fiscal year, then the most recently approved budget shall remain in effect until a new budget is approved. (2023-2024)

#### Section 1.4 Approval of the Kiowa Tribe Annual Budget Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

The Legislature hereby approves the "Kiowa Tribe Annual Budget Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2023-2024", subject to final approval by the voters as listed below.

**Total Operating Revenue** 

\$32,905,259.31

Page 5 | 6

\$7,398,103.00
\$1,581,659.00
\$ 684,512.00
\$ 109,950.00
\$3,778,049.00
\$ 450,000.00
\$ 950,000.00
\$2,000,000.00
\$ 933,600.00
\$2,351,273.00
\$5,282,179.00
\$7,385,934,31

Grand Total – Annual Budget Appropriation 2023-2024 \$32,905,259.31

## **Section 1.5** Final Approval by the Voters

Within thirty-days of approval of this budget by the Legislature and Chairman pursuant to the Legislative Process in Article VI, Section 8 of the Constitution, The Election Commission shall call and conduct an election for the voters to decide whether to approve the Kiowa Tribe Annual Budget Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2023-2024.